To investigate the association between asthenopia, VPs, VDs, and IPD among junior high 
school (JHS) students.

Setting: The study took place in JHSs in Cape Coast, Ghana.

Methods: A cross-sectional study design and a multi-stage sampling technique was employed. 
Five hundred and forty-six (546) students enrolled completed oculo-visual screening, 
Convergence Insufficiency Symptom Survey (CISS) administration, IPD measurements, and 
VPs assessments [near point of convergence (NPC), lateral heterophoria, positive fusional 
vergence (PFV), negative fusional vergence (NFV) amplitudes, Gradient AC/A ratio and